Analysis of Calcined Red Mud Properties and Related Mortar Performances
Zhengfan Lyu1,3, Yulin Li2,3, Mengmeng Fan1,3,*, Yan Huang1 and Chenguang Li2
1Technical Center Office, Guangxi Jiaojian Engineering Inspection Consulting Co., Ltd., Nanning, 530001, China
2Technical Center Office, Guangxi Road Construction Engineering Group Co., Ltd., Nanning, 530001, China
3Nanning Road Construction Technology and Road Construction Materials Engineering Technology Research Centre, Guangxi
Road Construction Engineering Group Co., Ltd., Nanning, 530001, China
*Corresponding Author: Mengmeng Fan. Email: fanmengmeng1712@163.com
Received: 04 July 2023 Accepted: 26 October 2023

Initial setting
time min
Final setting
time min
28 d compressive
strength MPa
28 d flexural
strength MPa
364 26.8 165 284 61.5 7.7
Figure 1: Thermal activation process of RM
FDMP, 2023 3
2.3 Mix Proportion
According to the above test scheme, a total of 10 sets of mortars with varying proportions were designed
for this experiment. Within these groups, one group comprised of pure cement mortar was designated as the
control group. The detailed proportions are shown in Table 3 below. In Table 3, CM refers to pure cement
mortar, CRM-600 refers to the cement mortar containing 600°C calcined RM (and so on), CGM refers to the
cement mortar containing GGBS, CRGM refers to the cement mortar containing RM and GGBS, and
CHRGM refers to the cement mortar containing calcined RM and GGBS.
2.4 Sample Preparation and Curing
The preparation and Curing of the samples in this study were referred to Chinese Standard GB/T 17671-
2021 “Test method of cement mortar strength (ISO method)”. Firstly, 450 g of cementitious material (cement
to admixture ratio 7:3), 1350 g of ISO standard sand, and 225 g of water were weighed. Next, mortar samples
with dimensions of 40 mm × 40 mm × 160 mm, with 3 samples per group, were prepared in a laboratory at an
ambient temperature of 20°C ± 2°C and relative humidity ≥50%. Subsequently, the samples, along with the
test molds, were placed in a curing chamber at the temperature of 20°C ± 1°C and the relative humidity of
≥90% for curing. After 24 h, the mold was removed and each group of samples was transferred to a separate
water tank (at a temperature of 20°C ± 1°C) for curing. Finally, the samples were removed after 28 days of
curing for mechanical property testing. The prepared samples are shown in Fig. 2.
Table 3: Proportion of raw materials
Test number Calcination temperature of RM °C Cement % RM % GGBS %
CM / 100 / /
CRM / 70 30 /
CRM-600 600
CRM-700 700
CRM-800 800
CRM-900 900
CRM-1000 1000
CGM / 70 / 30
CRGM / 15 15
CHRGM 700 15 15
Figure 2: Mortar sample